PAGEANT BOOKS #

Publisher: Pageant Books, 225 Park Avenue South, New York, NY 10003
Distributor: none given, see notes

Format: tall pb

Price: varies, see notes

My background information about Pageant Books comes from contemporary news items in various
issues of Locus, the science fiction newsletter' during the period they were published. In 1987 Crown
Publishing, a trade hardcover publisher, apparently decided that they wanted to produce mass-market
paperbacks. By the 1980's the focus of mass-market distribution had shifted to chain bookstores, like
Barnes & Noble, B. Dalton and WaldenBooks, which together accounted for such a large percentage of
paperback distribution that they could often dictate to publishers which books they should issue. In this
tight market Crown entered into a partnership with WaldenBooks in order to guarantee a minimum
level of distribution. That Pageant Books was owned in part by a major retailer caused some dismay
among the other retailers. In spite of Pageant Books’ intention to distribute through other avenues, the
reality was that they were probably sold almost entirely through Waldenbooks. It's not clear that they
ever had any newsstand distribution. Pageant Books issued books for only 10 months, from July 1988 to
April 1989. The immediate cause of Pageant Books’ demise was the sale of Crown to Random House,
which already owned several mass-market imprints and had no interest in continuing this one. Consid-
ering Pageant Books’ short life span, it is doubtful that any book went back to press and, as far as |
know, there is no evidence of multiple printings among these titles.

The editorial staff was headed by editor-in-chief Arlene Friedman. Associate editor Carrie Faron
bought the romances and, apparently, Karen Haas bought everything else. The Art Director was Don
Bender.

Pageant published only fiction, all novels and all original. All the books were "category fiction," with
each book carrying a genre designation on its spine.

More than half of the books (72) were some form of romance. Historical Romances of the thick
"bodice-ripper" style accounted for 31 titles, of which four otherwise unrelated titles were published
under the heading "Women of the West." Another 12 historicals were identified as Regency Romances,
half of which doubled as mysteries, under the rubric “Romantic Regency Intrigue.” Seven books were
identified as Contemporary Romances and carried the heading "Now and Forever." Another 22 non-
historicals were labeled simply as Romances. Pageant Books appeared just long enough ago that there
was none of the present-day cross-contamination of the Romance genre with Futuristic, Time Travel or
Paranormal themes.

There were 10 Mysteries, 3 Westerns, 2 Men’s Adventure and 3 Thrillers, one of which was also SF.
There were 7 Science Fiction and 4 Fantasy. Nine books were labeled Horror/Occult, one of which had
no supernatural elements. Rounding out the genres was a mystery/suspense series of 10 books called
Charisma Inc., which were labeled as Young Adult.

The Pageant Books logo was a rather unobtrusive graphic of a banner waving on a flagpole, forming a
"P," easily mistaken for the contemporaneous logos for Pinnacle Books or Popular Library or even
Scholastic's Point series. The various rubrics mentioned above are the only Pageant Books that carried
special “logos.” | have displayed these headings in an appendix, along with lists of the books that
appeared undereach one.

! September 1987, p. 4; October 1987, p. 4; and January 1989, p. 5.
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Book prices are highly variable and have been annotated into the Numerical Index, just after the book
numbers.

Theoretically, Pageant Books was scheduled to issue 12 books a month. Over the ten months that
books were issued, that would produce a total of 120 books, which is exactly the number that are
known. However, the publication dates given in the copyright registrations, most of which agree with
the dates in those books seen, show considerable variation in the number of books supposedly issued in
any given month. To wit:

Jul 1988 8
Aug 1988 11
Sep 1988 14
Oct 1988 11
Nov 1988 11
Dec 1988 11
Jan1989 14
Feb 1989 12
Mar 1989 14
Apr1989 14

Is it just coincidence then that the total comes out to 120 books?

The numbering of the books contains anomalies common to most current paperbacks. First, the only
form of numbering is the official ISBN number. There are no shorter versions with funny prefixes so
common in older paperbacks. The ISBN number for Pageant Books is in the form: 0-517-#####-d, where
"d" is the "check digit." The "book number" is the 5-digit sequence just before the check digit and those
are the numbers used in all references herein, leading zeros and all.

Second, lining the books up in numerical order reveals no obvious patterns. The 120 books are spread
randomly across a range of 1100 numbers. Although there are small clumps of numbers, the books are
clearly not in order by author, title, or date of publication. It is possible that numbers were issued at the
time the books were purchased, a common practice, but that still wouldn't explain the large gaps. To
complicate matters, The 0-517 prefix was also used on other Crown publications, but it’s not clear that
any of those other books fell within the same numerical range as Pageant Books.

Personal data on the authors and artists herein is skimpier than usual for these indexes. Most of
these individuals are too young to appear in any of the usual genealogical databases that have
customarily been consulted. Although many of these authors and artists have their own web sites to
promote their work, such sites are often skimpy on hard biographical data.

All the books have cover artist credits. Not all the books have been available to me (23 have not been
examined), and secondary sources don't always mention the artist credit. Although all the covers have
been seen, 17 remain uncredited. Pageant Books were published several years after the present cutoff
date for the Bookscans database, so none of the covers appear therein.
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00007
00025
00036
00043
00061
00063
00065
00067
00069
00073
00075
00079
00082

00084
00090
00092
00618
00620
00623
00625
00632
00637
00639
00641
00643

00645
00648
00652
00657
00660
00662

00665

00667
00669
00674
00676
00683
00688
00692
00695
00697
00700
00702

00705

$2.50
$2.50
$3.95
$3.50
$3.95
$2.50
$2.95
$2.95
$3.95
$2.50
$2.50
$2.50
$3.95

$3.95
$2.50
$2.50
$3.95
$3.95
$3.95
$3.50
$2.95
$3.50
$2.50
$2.50
$2.95

$3.50
$2.95
$3.95
$3.50
$3.95
$2.50

$2.95

$3.95
$2.50
$3.95
$3.95
$2.75
$3.50
$3.95
$2.50
$3.95
$3.50
$3.95

$3.50

Douglas, Alyssa
Douglas, Alyssa
Pacotti, Pamela
Woods, Jack
Nash, Jean

McAneny, Marjorie

Mills, C. J.

Blaine, Richard
Awbrey, Elizabeth
Duvall, Aimee
Taylor, Mary Ann
Siddon, Barbara

Reynolds, Maureen

Reynolds, Maureen

Barrett, Elizabeth
Overfield, Joan
Bretton, Barbara
Martin, Kat

PAGEANT BOOKS
NUMERICAL LISTING

Paradise Days, Paradise Nights
Sweet Temptation

Legacy of Secrets Pino Daeni
Wolffile Jon Ellis

Sand Castles Franco Accornero
Summer Love Match Tony Meers

Tim Hildebrandt
Robert Crawford

Winter World
The Silver Setup
Reckless Angel
To Tame a Heart
My Enemy, My Love Ted Sizemore
Deceive Me, Darling Diana Voyajolu
Wild Nights, Silver Dreams

Franco Accornero
Charles Mole
Franco Accornero
Mitchell Hooks

One Golden Hour
In Perfect Harmony
The Prodigal Spinster

Lesoing, Jan
Greth, Roma
Gregorich, Barbara
Egan, Kevin
Williams, Paula
Williams, Paula

Fire's Lady Elaine Duillo
Magnificent Passage  Franco Accornero
Forever Yesterday Pino Daeni
...Now You Don't Robert Crawford
Dirty Proof Franco Accornero

The Perseus Breed

Lovesong
A Case for Love

Colander, Valerie Nieman

Chandler, Bryn
Hale, F. J.

Pace, DeWanna
Blaine, Richard
Siciliano, Sam
Martell, Charles

Neena Gathering
Eve's Rib
Ogre Castle

David Mattingly

Ted Sizemore

Keith Parkinson
Romas
Tim Hildebrandt

Surrender Sweet Stranger

The Tainted Jade
Blood Farm

Robert Crawford
Hector Garrido

Halsey and the Dead Ringer

Beese, P.J. & Hamilton, Todd Cameron

Balser, Joan
Strasser, Heidi
Pacotti, Pamela
Kline, Robert Y.
Woodbury, Leonora
Hudson, Edward S.
McCarthy, Candace
Conrad, Helen
Douglas, Elizabeth
De Marino, Lawrence
Victor, Cindy

The Guardsman

Passions of the Realm

Love's Memories
Winds of Desire
Ancestors

The Runaway Countess

Alien Death Fleet

Embrace Me, Sweet Stranger

Chasing Dreams

An Exquisite Deception
The Odyssey Project

Franco Accornero

Thomas Kidd
Sharon Spiak
Larry Schwinger
Max Ginsburg
Tim Hildebrandt
Pino Daeni
Shusei Nagaoka

Bob Berran
Pino Daeni
|. Zorad

A Heart for the Hermit Kingdom

Rosenberger, Joseph R. Geneva Force

Elaine Duillo

Hiram Richardson
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Pino Daeni

[©9/1] 1988
[©] Nov [3] 1988
[©] Jul [1] 1988
[©] Sep [1] 1988
[©] Sep [1] 1988
[©] Aug [1] 1988
[©] Aug [1] 1988
[©] Aug [1] 1988
[© 12/1] 1988
[© 8/1] 1988
[©] Sep [1] 1988
[©] Jul [1] 1988

[©] Dec [1] 1988
[©] Aug [1] 1988
[©] Aug [1] 1988
[©] Aug [1] 1988
[©] Feb [1] 1989
[©] Sep [1] 1988
[©] Jul [1] 1988
[©] Aug [1] 1988
[©O] Sep [1] 1988
[©] Dec[1] 1988
[©] Jul [1] 1988
[©9/1] 1988

[©] Jul [1] 1988
[©]Jan [1] 1989
[©] Sep [1] 1988

[©] Jul [1] 1988
[©] Feb [1] 1989
[©] Sep [1] 1988

[©] Oct [4] 1988

[©]Jul [1] 1988
[©] Aug [1] 1988
[©] Jul [1] 1988
[©] Sep [1] 1988
[©] Nov [3] 1988
[©] Dec[1] 1988
[©] Feb [1] 1989
[©]Jan [1] 1989
[© 12/1] 1988
[©] Oct [4] 1988
[©] Mar [1] 1989

[©] Apr [1] 1989
[©] Jan [1] 1989



00707
00711
00714
00717
00721
00723
00725
00727
00730
00732

00739
00741
00745
00747

00788
00789
00794
00799
00801
00802
00804
00805
00806
00807
00808
00811

00812
00814
00817
00819
00822
00823
00824
00825
00826
00827
00828
00829
00831
00832

00834
00835
00838
00855
00865
00868
00933
00935
00937

$3.95
$2.95
$2.50
$2.50
$3.95
$3.95
$3.95
$3.95
$2.50
$2.95

$2.50
$2.50
$2.50
$2.50

$2.50
$2.50
$2.50
$2.50
$2.95
$2.95
$2.95
$2.95
$3.95
$3.95
$3.95
$2.50

$3.95
$2.75
$2.50
$3.50
§2.75
$2.50
$3.95
$3.50
$2.50
$2.75
$3.95
$2.95
$3.50
$3.50

$2.50
$2.95
$2.50
$3.50
$3.95
$3.50
$3.95
$2.95
$2.95

Lesoing, Jan
Browne, Lizbie
McComas, Mary Kay
Houseman, Phyllis
Randall, Lindsay
Hilton, Linda

Wold, Allen L.

Robb, Christina
Wilkins, Gina
Martell, Charles

Lee, Lydia
Smith, Wynne
Jensen, Kathryn

Destiny's Interlude
Golden Dolly

Pino Daeni
Hector Garrido

Someday, Somewhere Franco Accornero

The Verdict Is Love

Two Hearts Too Wild

Firefly

The Eye in the Stone

Twilight's Key
Partner for Life

Sharon Spiak
Morgan Kane
Charles Moll
Charles Moll
Ray Yeldham

Halsey and the Fine Art of Murder

The Magnificent Mirabelle Hector Garrido
The Rushmoreland Rubies

Breathless

Glick, Ruth & Buckholtz, Eileen

Cummings, Barbara
Miles, Cassie
Corbin, Delinda
Barrett, Elizabeth
Green, Billie
Mittermeyer, Helen
Seger, Maura
Schulze, Dallas
Harrington, Emma
Collins, Laurel
Murray, E. P.

Saber Dance
Smoke Screen
Critic's Choice
Auction Affair
When in Paris
Always Amy
Golden Touch
Summer Heat
So Much Love
Blue Fire
Silver Eyes
Savage River

Leonhardt, Alice & Jensen, Kathryn

Palmer, Catherine
Rabe, Sheila

Riley, Eugenia
Townsend, Tom
Bell, Donna
Tichener, Louise
Monroe, David
Zachary, Fay Nedra
Favors, Jean M.
Cummings, Monette
Carsley, Anne
Conley, Robert J.
Underwood, James

Risky Venture
The Burning Plains

Franco Accornero

Bob Berran
Gary (D.) Lang

Bob Berran
Don Henderson
Pino Daeni

Franco Accornero
Renato Aime
Renato Aime
Renato Aime
Renato Aime

Franco Accornero

Franco Accornero

Franco Accornero

Bob Berran
Sharon Spiak

The Light-Fingered Lady Hector Garrido

The Night It Rained
Panzer Spirit

The Scandalous Miss

On Edge

Blood Dance
...Cradle and All
The Golden Hawk
Royal Conspiracy
Lady Defiant
Wilder & Wilder
Headlong

Morris, Janet & Morris, Chris

West, Chassie L.
Black, Robert
Christenberry, Judy
Neighbors, J. E.
Pace, DeWanna
Roberts, Carey
Martin, Kat

Hale, F. J.

Eagle, Kathleen

Outpassage
Desperado
Death Angel

The Notorious Widow

Hatchet Job

So Close to the Flame

Touch a Cold Door
Dueling Hearts

In the Sea Nymph's Lair

Heat Lightning

Franco Accornero
Franco Accornero

Martin Hoffman
Marvin Mattelson

Mitchell Hooks

Pino Daeni

Isa Barnett
Michael Koestner

John Berkey
Roseann Nicotra
Hector Garrido
Ray Yeldham
Jeffrey Adams
Renato Aime
Robert Crawford
Pino Daeni
Tim Hildebrandt
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[©] Jan [1] 1989
[©] Oct [4] 1988
[© 11/3] 1988
[© 2/1] 1989
[©] Nov [3] 1988
[©] Oct [4] 1988
[©] Nov [3] 1988
[©] Feb [1] 1989
[©] Oct [4] 1988

[©] Apr [1] 1989
[©] Sep [1] 1988
[©] Sep [1] 1988
[©] Aug [1] 1988

[©] Aug [1] 1988
[©] Sep [1] 1988
[©] Jan [1] 1989
[©][10/4] 1988
[©] Jan [1] 1989
[©] Nov [3] 1988
[©] Nov [4] 1988
[© 12/1] 1988
[©]Jan [1] 1989
[©] Oct [4] 1988
[©] Oct [4] 1988
[©]Jan [1] 1989

[©] Jan [1] 1989
[©] Dec [1] 1988
[©] Jan [1] 1989
[©] Mar [1] 1989
[©] Dec [1] 1988
[©] Dec [1] 1988
[©] Dec [1] 1988
[©] Feb [1] 1989
[©]Jan [1] 1989
[©] Nov [3] 1988
[©] Nov [3] 1988
[©] Nov [3] 1988
[©] Nov [3] 1988
[©] Jan [1] 1989

[©] Oct [4] 1988
[©] Oct [4] 1988
[© 9/1] Oct 1988
[©] Oct [4] 1988
[©] Dec [1] 1988
[©] Jan [1] 1989
[©] Jan [1] 1989
[©] Mar [1] 1989
[©] Mar [1] 1989
[©] Mar [1] 1989



00939
00941
00948

00950

00952
00954
00959
00961
00969

00972

00978
00986
00993
00996
01000
01002
01004
01011
01029
01031
01038
01049
01052
01059
01061
01071
01088

$2.50
$3.95
$2.95

$2.50

$2.75
$3.95
$2.50
$2.50
$2.50

$2.50

§2.75
$3.95
$3.95
$3.50
$2.95
$2.75
$3.95
$3.50
$3.95
$3.50
$2.95
$3.95
$3.50
$2.50
$3.95
$2.95
$2.95

Clark, Kathy
Thompson, Victoria
Peverley, B. J.

No Satisfaction
Beloved Outcast
Blackwood

Greg Gulbronson
Hiram Richardson

Glick, Ruth & Buckholtz, Eileen

Roller Coaster
Maid of Honor
The Curse

Franco Accornero
Hector Garrido

Spearman, Stephanie
Sherrell, Carl
Duvall, Aimee On Wings of Angels
Copeland, Lori Dancy's Woman
Glick, Ruth & Jensen, Kathryn

The Big Score
Glick, Ruth & Jensen, Kathryn

Franco Accornero

Dave Henderson

Nightstalker Bob Berran
Overfield, Joan The Journals of Lady X  Elaine Gignilliat
Sinclair, Cynthia Fair as a Rose Charles Moll

Renato Aime

Howard Koslow

Renato Aime
Robert Sabin

Moyer, Florence
McElwain, Bob
Herter, Lori
Ward, Rebecca

Changing Winds
Fatal Games
Seventh Heaven

The Promissory Note

DiBenedetto, Theresa Wildflower Robert McGinnis
Horowitz, Lois She-Devil Romas
Simon, Jean Descendants Gabriella

Eldrie the Healer
The Last Snow
Golden Fury

Plain Murder

That Shining Aura
The Touchstone
Tempting Liza

Ride for Vengeance

Edwards, Claudia J.
Messmann, Jon
Moyer, Florence
Greth, Roma
McGauran, Joanna
Erickson, Lynn
Larson, Shirley
Proctor, Geo. W.

Larry Elmore

Mort Kunstler
Franco Accornero
Robert Crawford

Sharon Spiak

Hiram Richardson
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[© 4/1] 1989
[©] Apr [1] 1989
[©] Mar [1] 1989

[©] Feb [1] 1989
[©] Feb [1] 1989
[©] Feb [1] 1989

[© 4/1] 1989
[©] Feb [1] 1989

[©] Mar [1] 1989

[©] Apr[1] 1989
[©] Apr[1] 1989
[©] Mar [1] 1989
[©] Feb [1] 1989
[©] Apr[1] 1989
[©] Apr[1] 1989
[©] Mar [1] 1989
[©] Mar [1] 1989
[©] Apr [1] 1989
[©] Mar [1] 1989
[©] Apr[1] 1989

[© 3/1] 1989
[©] Apr [1] 1989
[©] Mar [1] 1989

[© 3/1] 1989
[©] Apr [1] 1989
[O] Feb [1] 1989
[©] Apr [1] 1989



PAGEANT BOOKS

AUTHOR INDEX

Awbrey, Elizabeth pseudonym

Reckless Angel
Balser, Joan US

Passions of the Realm

Barrett, Elizabeth US
In Perfect Harmony
When in Paris
Beese, P.J.

(original)
(original)

(original)
(original)

with Todd Cameron Hamilton

The Guardsman
Bell, Donna (1950-) US
The Scandalous Miss
Black, Robert
Death Angel
Blaine, Richard pseudonym
series: Mike Garrett
The Silver Setup
The Tainted Jade
Bretton, Barbara
Fire's Lady
Browne, Lizbie pseudonym
Golden Dolly

Buckholtz, Eileen [née Garber]

series: Charisma Inc.
with Ruth Glick
Roller Coaster
Saber Dance
Carsley, Anne (1935-)
Lady Defiant
Chandler, Bryn (1945-)
Eve's Rib
Christenberry, Judy [Russell]

The Notorious Widow

Clark, Kathy
No Satisfaction

Colander, Valerie [Gail] Nieman

Neena Gathering
Collins, Laurel

(original)

(original)

(original)

[Garrett] (original)
[Garrett] (original)

(1950-) US

(original)

(original)
(1949-) US

[Charisma Inc. # 8] (original)
[Charisma Inc. # 1] (original)

(original)
(original)
(1944-)
(original)
(original)
(1955-) US
(original)

ps of Linda Catherine Wiatr (1956-)

Silver Eyes (original)
Conley, Robert J[ackson] (1940-) US

Wilder & Wilder (original)
Conrad, Helen (1944-)

Chasing Dreams (original)
Copeland, Lori, [née Smart] (1941-) US

Dancy's Woman (original)
Corbin, Delinda

Auction Affair (original)
Cummings, Barbara (1940-)

series: Charisma Inc.
Smoke Screen

[Charisma Inc. # 3] (original)

Pageant Book
Pageant Book
Pageant Book
Pageant Book
Pageant Book
Pageant Book
Pageant Book
Pageant Book
Pageant Book
Pageant Book

Pageant Book

Pageant Book
Pageant Book

Pageant Book
Pageant Book
Pageant Book
Pageant Book
Pageant Book
Pageant Book
Pageant Book
Pageant Book
Pageant Book

Pageant Book

Pageant Book
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00069

00667

00090

00799

00665

00822

00835

00067

00657

00618

00711

00950
00747

00828

00645

00838

00939

00643

00807

00829

00695

00961

00794

00788

1988

1988

1988

1989

1988

1988

1988

1988

1989

1989

1988

1989
1988

1988

1989

1988

1989

1988

1988

1988

1988

1989

1988

1988



Cummings, Monette ps of Mona A. Cummings (1914-1999) US

Royal Conspiracy (original) Pageant Book 00827 1988
De Marino, Lawrence [August] (1943-)

The Odyssey Project (original) Pageant Book 00700 1989
DiBenedetto, Theresa

Wildflower (original) Pageant Book 01004 1989
Douglas, Alyssa ps of Anne Canadeo (1955-)

Paradise Days, Paradise Nights (original) Pageant Book 00007 1988

Sweet Temptation (original) Pageant Book 00025 1988
Douglas, Elizabeth ps of B. Wilhite

An Exquisite Deception (original) Pageant Book 00697 1988

Duvall, Aimee ps of Aimee Hortensia Thurlo, née Salcedo Berndes (1951-2014) Cuban/US
[with Harry David Thurlo, Jr. (1949-) US]

On Wings of Angels (original) Pageant Book 00959 1989

To Tame a Heart (original) Pageant Book 00073 1988
Eagle, Kathleen [née Pierson] (1947-) US

Heat Lightning (original) Pageant Book 00937 1989
Edwards, ClaudiaJ. (1943-)

Eldrie the Healer (original) Pageant Book 01031 1989
Egan, Kevin (1952-)

The Perseus Breed (original) Pageant Book 00637 1988

Erickson, Lynn ps of Carla [A.] Peltonen (1943-) US
& Molly [C.] Swanton (1946-) US
The Touchstone (original) Pageant Book 01061 1989
Favors, Jean M.
series: Charisma Inc.
The Golden Hawk [Charisma Inc. # 5] (original) Pageant Book 00826 1988
Glick, Ruth [née Burtnick] (1942-) US
series: Charisma Inc.
with Eileen Buckholtz

Roller Coaster [Charisma Inc. # 8] (original) Pageant Book 00950 1989
Saber Dance [Charisma Inc. # 1] (original) Pageant Book 00747 1988
with Kathryn Jensen

The Big Score [Charisma Inc. #9] (original) Pageant Book 00969 1989

Nightstalker [Charisma Inc. #10] (original) Pageant Book 00972 1989
Green, Billie

Always Amy (original) Pageant Book 00801 1988
Gregorich, Barbara (1943-) US

Dirty Proof (original) Pageant Book 00632 1988

Greth, [Le]Roma [Eshbach] (1925-)
series: Hana Shaner

...Now You Don't [Shaner] (original) Pageant Book 00625 1988

Plain Murder [Shaner] (original) Pageant Book 01052 1989
Hale, F.J. ps of Robert Vardeman, q.v.

After the Spell Wars, Book 1: Ogre Castle (original) Pageant Book 00648 1988

Book 2: In the Sea Nymph's Lair (original) Pageant Book 00935 1989
Hamilton, Todd Cameron (1962-) US
with P.J. Beese

The Guardsman (original) Pageant Book 00665 1988
Harrington, Emma ps of Virgina Brown & Jane Harrison

Blue Fire (original) Pageant Book 00806 1988
Herter, Lori <Loretta> [M.]

Seventh Heaven (original) Pageant Book 01000 1989
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Claudia J. Edwards
Sticky Note
Advertised as The Bastard Princess, volume 1, but no further volumes have been published.

F. J. Hale
Sticky Note
These 2 volumes were reprinted under Vardeman's own name but, as far as I know, a projected third volume has not been published.


Hilton, Linda (1948-)

Firefly (original)
Horowitz, Lois (1940-)

She-Devil (original)
Houseman, Phyllis (1940-)

The Verdict Is Love (original)

Hudson, Edward S. ps of Robert Vardeman, g.v.
Star Frontier Trilogy, Book 1: Alien Death Fleet (original)
Jensen, Kathryn, [née Kimball] (1949-) US
series: Charisma Inc.

Breathless [Charisma Inc. # 2] (original)
with Ruth Glick

The Big Score [Charisma Inc. # 9] (original)

Nightstalker [Charisma Inc. #10] (original)

with Alice Leonhardt
Risky Venture
Kline, Robert Y[oung]

[Charisma Inc. # 7] (original)

Ancestors (original)
Larson, Shirley

Tempting Liza (original)
Lee, Lydia ps of Lydia Lee Weeks ( -2002)

The Magnificent Mirabelle (original)

Leonhardt, Alice (1950-) US
series: Charisma Inc.
with Kathryn Jensen
Risky Venture
Lesoing, Jan
Destiny's Interlude
Forever Yesterday
Martell, Charles [Getman]
series: Michael Halsey
Halsey and the Dead Ringer [Halsey] (original)
Halsey and the Fine Art of Murder [Halsey] (original)

[Charisma Inc. # 7] (original)

(original)
(original)
(1936-)

Martin, Kat <Kathleen> [Kelly] (1947-) US

Dueling Hearts (original)

Magnificent Passage (original)
McAneny, Marjorie

Summer Love Match (original)
McCarthy, Candace [Lee] (1955-) US

Embrace Me, Sweet Stranger (original)
McComas, Mary Kay

Someday, Somewhere (original)
McElwain, Bob <Robert> (1933-) US

Fatal Games (original)
McGauran, Joanna

That Shining Aura (original)
Messmann, Jon <John> [Joseph] (1920-2004)

The Last Snow (original)
Miles, Cassie ps of Kay Bergstrom

Critic's Choice (original)

Mills, C[arla] J[ohnson]
series: Starker IV
Winter World

(1944-)

[Starker IV] (original)

Pageant Book
Pageant Book
Pageant Book

Pageant Book

Pageant Book

Pageant Book
Pageant Book

Pageant Book
Pageant Book
Pageant Book

Pageant Book

Pageant Book
Pageant Book
Pageant Book
Pageant Book

Pageant Book

Pageant Book
Pageant Book

Pageant Book
Pageant Book
Pageant Book
Pageant Book
Pageant Book
Pageant Book

Pageant Book

Pageant Book
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00723

01011

00717

00688

00745

00969
00972

00811

00676

01071

00739

00811

00707

00623

00662

00732

00933
00620

00063

00692

00714

00996

01059

01038

00789

00065

1988

1989

1989

1989

1988

1989
1989

1989

1988

1989

1988

1989

1989

1988

1988

1989

1989
1988

1988

1989

1988

1989

1989

1989

1989

1988


Edward S. Hudson
Sticky Note
This book was reprinted, and a second volume published, under Vardeman's own name, but the trilogy does not seem to have been completed.

Starker IV
Sticky Note
This series was continued by Ace Books.


Mittermeyer, Helen, [née Monteith] (1930-2012) US

Golden Touch
Monroe, David
Blood Dance
Morris, Chris[topher] [Crosby] (1946-)
with Janet Morris
Outpassage
Morris, Janet [Ellen] (1946-) US
with Chris Morris
Outpassage
Moyer, Florence (1956-)
Changing Winds
Golden Fury
Murray, E. P. pseudonym
Savage River
Nash, Jean ps of Jean Sutherland
Sand Castles
Neighbors, J. E. pseudonym
Hatchet Job
Overfield, Joan [E.] (1952-)
The Journals of Lady X
The Prodigal Spinster
Pace, DeWanna (1954-)
So Close to the Flame
Surrender Sweet Stranger
Pacotti, Pamela [Joyce] (1946-2013) US
Legacy of Secrets
Winds of Desire
Palmer, Catherine (1956-) US
The Burning Plains
Peverley, B. J.
Blackwood
Proctor, Geo[rge] W[yatt] (1946-2008)
Ride for Vengeance
Rabe, Sheila (1951-)
The Light-Fingered Lady

Randall, Lindsay ps of Susan M. Anderson

Two Hearts Too Wild
Reynolds, Maureen
One Golden Hour
Wild Nights, Silver Dreams
Riley, Eugenia [F.], [mariée Essenmacher]
The Night It Rained

Robb, Christina [© by Christine Robb Goold]

Twilight's Key

Roberts, [Frances] Carey [Cansler] (1935-) US

Touch a Cold Door

Rosenberger, Joseph R[upert] (1925-1993)

Geneva Force
Schulze, Dallas

So Much Love
Seger, Maura (1951-)

Summer Heat

(original)

(original)

(original)

(original)

(original)
(original)

(original)
(original)
(original)

(original)
(original)

(original)
(original)

(original)
(original)

(original)
(original)
(original)
(original)
(original)

(original)
(original)

(original)
(original)
(original)
(original)
(original)

(original)

Pageant Book

Pageant Book

Pageant Book

Pageant Book

Pageant Book
Pageant Book

Pageant Book
Pageant Book
Pageant Book

Pageant Book
Pageant Book

Pageant Book
Pageant Book

Pageant Book
Pageant Book

Pageant Book
Pageant Book
Pageant Book
Pageant Book
Pageant Book

Pageant Book
Pageant Book

Pageant Book
Pageant Book
Pageant Book
Pageant Book
Pageant Book

Pageant Book
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00802

00824

00832

00832

00993
01049

00808

00061

00855

00978
00092

00865
00652

00036
00674

00812

00948

01088

00814

00721

00084
00082

00817

00727

00868

00705

00805

00804

1988

1989

1988

1988

1989
1989

1989

1988

1988

1989
1988

1989
1988

1988
1988

1988

1989

1989

1989

1988

1988
1988

1989

1989

1989

1989

1989

1988


J. E. Neighbors
Sticky Note
Promoted as a Sheriff Stowerton mystery, but no other books have been published.

B. J. Peverley
Sticky Note
Promoted as a Shad Colter Western, but no other books have been published.

Geneva Force
Sticky Note
This book was intended to start a series about a character named Tenkiller, but no further volumes have been published.


Sherrell, Carl (1929-1990) US

The Curse (original)
Siciliano, Sam [Joseph] (1947-)

Blood Farm (original)
Siddon, Barbara ps of Sally J. Siddon

& Barbara Bradford

Deceive Me, Darling (original)
Simon, Jean (1954-)

Descendants (original)
Sinclair, Cynthia ps of Maureen Ann [née] Crane Wartski

Fair as a Rose (original)
Smith, Wynne (1953-)

The Rushmoreland Rubies (original)
Spearman, Stephanie

Maid of Honor (original)
Strasser, Heidi ps of llse Balzer Dallmayr (1936-) German/US

Love's Memories (original)
Taylor, Mary Ann, [née Georg] (1912-1984) US

My Enemy, My Love (original)
Thompson, Victoria [E.]

Beloved Outcast (original)

Titchener, Louise (1941-)
series: Charisma Inc.
On Edge [Charisma Inc. # 6] (original)
Townsend, Tom <Thomas> [L.] (1944-) US
Panzer Spirit
Underwood, James
Headlong
Vardeman, Robert Edward (1947-)
see pss F. J. Hale, Edward S. Hudson
Victor, Cindy
A Heart for the Hermit Kingdom
Ward, Rebecca pseudonym
The Promissory Note
West, Chassie L.
series: Charisma Inc.

(original)

(original)

(original)

(original)

Desperado [Charisma Inc. # 4] (original)
Wilkins, Gina

Partner for Life (original)
Williams, Paula ps of Paula Darrington

A Case for Love (original)

Lovesong (original)
Wold, Allen L. (1943-) US

The Eye in the Stone (original)
Woodbury, Leonora ps of Ellen Kelman

The Runaway Countess (original)
Woods, Jack ps of William B. O'Neal

Wolffile (original)
Zachary, Fay Nedra [née Bortz] (1931-2002) US

...Cradle and All (original)

Pageant Book

Pageant Book

Pageant Book

Pageant Book

(1940-) Japanese/US

Pageant Book
Pageant Book
Pageant Book
Pageant Book
Pageant Book

Pageant Book

Pageant Book
Pageant Book

Pageant Book

Pageant Book

Pageant Book

Pageant Book
Pageant Book

Pageant Book
Pageant Book

Pageant Book
Pageant Book
Pageant Book

Pageant Book
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00954

00660

00079

01029

00986

00741

00952

00669

00075

00941

00823

00819

00831

00702

01002

00834

00730

00641
00639

00725

00683

00043

00825

1989

1988

1988

1989

1989

1988

1989

1988

1988

1989

1988

1988

1989

1989

1989

1988

1988

1988
1988

1988

1988

1988

1989
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PAGEANT BOOKS

TITLE INDEX

After the Spell Wars
Alien Death Fleet
Always Amy
Ancestors

Auction Affair
Beloved Outcast
The Big Score
Blackwood

Blood Dance

Blood Farm

Blue Fire

Breathless

The Burning Plains
A Case for Love
Changing Winds
Chasing Dreams
...Cradle and All
Critic's Choice

The Curse

Dancy's Woman
Death Angel
Deceive Me, Darling
Descendants
Destiny's Interlude
Desperado

Dirty Proof

Dueling Hearts
Eldrie the Healer
Embrace Me, Sweet Stranger
Eve's Rib

An Exquisite Deception
The Eye in the Stone
Fair as a Rose

Fatal Games

Firefly

Fire's Lady

Forever Yesterday
Geneva Force
Golden Dolly
Golden Fury

The Golden Hawk
Golden Touch

The Guardsman
Halsey and the Dead Ringer

Halsey and the Fine Art of Murder

Hatchet Job
Headlong

A Heart for the Hermit Kingdom

Heat Lightning
In Perfect Harmony

F. ). Hale
Edward S. Hudson
Billie Green

Robert Y. Kline
Delinda Corbin
Victoria Thompson
Ruth Glick & Kathryn Jensen
B. J. Peverley
David Monroe
Sam Siciliano
Emma Harrington
Kathryn Jensen
Catherine Palmer
Paula Williams
Florence Moyer
Helen Conrad
Fay Nedra Zachary
Cassie Miles
Carl Sherrell
Lori Copeland
Robert Black
Barbara Siddon
Jean Simon
Jan Lesoing
Chassie L. West
Barbara Gregorich
Kat Martin
Claudia J. Edwards
Candace McCarthy
Bryn Chandler
Elizabeth Douglas
Allen L. Wold
Cynthia Sinclair
Bob McElwain
Linda Hilton
Barbara Bretton
Jan Lesoing
Joseph R. Rosenberger
Lizbie Browne
Florence Moyer
Jean M. Favors
Helen Mittermeyer

P.J. Beese & Todd Cameron Hamilton

Charles Martell
Charles Martell

J. E. Neighbors
James Underwood
Cindy Victor
Kathleen Eagle
Elizabeth Barrett

Copyright 2011, 2013, 2020 by Kenneth R. Johnson
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In the Sea Nymph's Lair
The Journals of Lady X
Lady Defiant

The Last Snow

Legacy of Secrets

The Light-Fingered Lady
Love's Memories
Lovesong

The Magnificent Mirabelle
Magnificent Passage
Maid of Honor

My Enemy, My Love
Neena Gathering

The Night It Rained
Nightstalker

No Satisfaction

The Notorious Widow
...Now You Don't

The Odyssey Project
Ogre Castle

On Edge

On Wings of Angels
One Golden Hour
Outpassage

Panzer Spirit

F.J. Hale

Joan Overfield

Anne Carsley

Jon Messmann

Pamela Pacotti

Sheila Rabe

Heidi Strasser

Paula Williams

Lydia Lee

Kat Martin

Stephanie Spearman
Mary Ann Taylor

Valerie Nieman Colander
Eugenia Riley

Ruth Glick & Kathryn Jensen
Kathy Clark
Judy Christenberry

Roma Greth

Lawrence De Marino

F.J. Hale

Louise Titchener

Aimee Duvall

Maureen Reynolds

Janet Morris & Chris Morris
Tom Townsend

Paradise Days, Paradise Nights Alyssa Douglas

Partner for Life
Passions of the Realm
The Perseus Breed
Plain Murder

The Prodigal Spinster
The Promissory Note
Reckless Angel

Ride for Vengeance
Risky Venture

Roller Coaster

Royal Conspiracy

The Runaway Countess
The Rushmoreland Rubies
Saber Dance

Sand Castles

Savage River

The Scandalous Miss
Seventh Heaven
She-Devil

Silver Eyes

The Silver Setup
Smoke Screen

So Close to the Flame
So Much Love
Someday, Somewhere
Star Frontier Trilogy
Summer Heat
Summer Love Match

Gina Wilkins

Joan Balser

Kevin Egan

Roma Greth

Joan Overfield

Rebecca Ward

Elizabeth Awbrey

Geo. W. Proctor

Alice Leonhardt & Kathryn Jensen
Ruth Glick & Eileen Buckholtz
Monette Cummings

Leonora Woodbury

Wynne Smith

Ruth Glick & Eileen Buckholtz
Jean Nash

E. P. Murray

Donna Bell

Lori Herter

Lois Horowitz

Laurel Collins

Richard Blaine

Barbara Cummings

DeWanna Pace
Dallas Schulze

Mary Kay McComas

Edward S. Hudson

Maura Seger

Marjorie McAneny
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Surrender Sweet Stranger
Sweet Temptation

The Tainted Jade
Tempting Liza

That Shining Aura

To Tame a Heart

Touch a Cold Door

The Touchstone
Twilight's Key

Two Hearts Too Wild

The Verdict Is Love

When in Paris

Wild Nights, Silver Dreams
Wilder & Wilder
Wildflower

Winds of Desire

Winter World

Wolffile

DeWanna Pace
Alyssa Douglas
Richard Blaine
Shirley Larson
Joanna Mcgauran
Aimee Duvall
Carey Roberts
Lynn Erickson
Christina Robb
Lindsay Randall
Phyllis Houseman
Elizabeth Barrett
Maureen Reynolds
Robert J. Conley
Theresa DiBenedetto
Pamela Pacotti

C. J. Mills

Jack Woods
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PAGEANT BOOKS

ARTIST INDEX

Accornero, Franco (1938-2020) Italian/US

Pageant Books 00061 Sand Castles by Jean Nash
Pageant Books 00082 Wild Nights, Silver Dreams by Maureen Reynolds
Pageant Books 00090 In Perfect Harmony by Elizabeth Barrett
Pageant Books 00620 Magnificent Passage by Kat Martin
Pageant Books 00632 Dirty Proof by Barbara Gregorich
Pageant Books 00662 Halsey and the Dead Ringer by Charles Martell
Pageant Books 00714 Someday, Somewhere by Mary Kay McComas
Pageant Books 00732 Halsey and the Fine Art of Murder by Charles Martell
Pageant Books 00799 When in Paris by Elizabeth Barrett
Pageant Books 00806 Blue Fire by Emma Harrington
Pageant Books 00807 Silver Eyes by Laurel Collins
Pageant Books 00808 Savage River by E. P. Murray
Pageant Books 00819 Panzer Spirit by Tom Townsend
Pageant Books 00822 The Scandalous Miss by Donna Bell
Pageant Books 00952 Maid of Honor by Stephanie Spearman
Pageant Books 00961 Dancy's Woman by Lori Copeland
Pageant Books 01049 Golden Fury by Florence Moyer
Adams, Jeffrey

Pageant Books 00855 Hatchet Job by J. E. Neighbors
Aime, Renato

Pageant Books 00801 Always Amy by Billie Green

Pageant Books 00802 Golden Touch by Helen Mittermeyer
Pageant Books 00804 Summer Heat by Maura Seger
Pageant Books 00805 So Much Love by Dallas Schulze

Pageant Books 00865 (w/a) So Close to the Flame by DeWanna Pace
Pageant Books 00993 (w/a) Changing Winds by Florence Moyer

Pageant Books 01000 Seventh Heaven by Lori Herter
Ayers, Alan
see l. Zorad
Barnett, Isa (1923-2001) US
Pageant Books 00829 Wilder & Wilder by Robert J. Conley

Berkey, John (1932-) US
Pageant Books 00832 (+bc)  Outpassage by Janet Morris & Chris Morris
Berran, Bob (1923-) US

Pageant Books 00695 Chasing Dreams by Helen Conrad
Pageant Books 00741 The Rushmoreland Rubies by Wynne Smith
Pageant Books 00747 Saber Dance by Ruth Glick & Eileen Buckholtz
Pageant Books 00811 Risky Venture by Alice Leonhardt & Kathryn Jensen
Pageant Books 00972 Nightstalker by Ruth Glick & Kathryn Jensen
Crawford, Robert
Pageant Books 00067 The Silver Setup by Richard Blaine
Pageant Books 00625 ...Now You Don't by Roma Greth
Pageant Books 00657 The Tainted Jade by Richard Blaine
Pageant Books 00868 Touch a Cold Door by Carey Roberts
Pageant Books 01052 Plain Murder by Roma Greth
Daeni, Pino [né Giuseppe Dangelico] (1939-2010) Italian/US
Pageant Books 00036 Legacy of Secrets by Pamela Pacotti
Pageant Books 00623 Forever Yesterday by Jan Lesoing
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00683
00692
00697
00707
00789

Pageant Books
Pageant Books
Pageant Books
Pageant Books
Pageant Books
Pageant Books 00828
Pageant Books 00933
Duillo, Elaine (1928-) US
Pageant Books 00618
Pageant Books 00702
Ellis, Jon (1959-) US
Pageant Books 00043
Elmore, Larry (1948-) US
Pageant Books 01031
Gabriella
Pageant Books 01029
Garrido, Hector
Pageant Books
Pageant Books
Pageant Books
Pageant Books
Pageant Books
Pageant Books
Gignilliat, Elaine
Pageant Books
Ginsburg, Max
Pageant Books 00674
Gulbronson, Greg
Pageant Books 00941
Henderson, D.

00660
00711
00739
00814
00835
00954

00978

(1931-) French/US

credited to Dave Henderson:

Pageant Books 00969
credited to Don Henderson:
Pageant Books 00788
Hildebrandt, Tim (1939-) US
Pageant Books 00065
Pageant Books 00648
Pageant Books 00676
Pageant Books 00935
Hoffman, Martin
Pageant Books 00824
Hooks, Mitchell (1923-2013)
Pageant Books 00092
Pageant Books 00827
Kane, Morgan
Pageant Books 00723
Kidd, Thomas (1955-) US
Pageant Books 00665
Koestner, Michael
Pageant Books 00831
Koslow, Howard (1924-) US
Pageant Books 00996

us

(1916-2014) US

The Runaway Countess by Leonora Woodbury
Embrace Me, Sweet Stranger by Candace McCarthy
An Exquisite Deception by Elizabeth Douglas
Destiny's Interlude by Jan Lesoing

Critic's Choice by Cassie Miles

Lady Defiant by Anne Carsley

Dueling Hearts by Kat Martin

Fire's Lady by Barbara Bretton
A Heart for the Hermit Kingdom by Cindy Victor

Wolffile by Jack Woods
Eldrie the Healer by Claudia J. Edwards

Descendants by Jean Simon

(1928-2020) Argentine/US

Blood Farm by Sam Siciliano

Golden Dolly by Lizbie Browne

The Magnificent Mirabelle by Lydia Lee

The Light-Fingered Lady by Sheila Rabe

Death Angel by Robert Black

The Curse by Carl Sherrell

The Journals of Lady X by Joan Overfield
Winds of Desire by Pamela Pacotti

Beloved Outcast by Victoria Thompson

S

The Big Score by Ruth Glick & Kathryn Jensen
Smoke Screen by Barbara Cummings

Winter World by C. J. Mills

Ogre Castle by F. ). Hale

Ancestors by Robert Y. Kline

In the Sea Nymph's Lair by F. J. Hale

Blood Dance by David Monroe

The Prodigal Spinster by Joan Overfield
Royal Conspiracy by Monette Cummings

Firefly by Linda Hilton
The Guardsman by P.). Beese & Todd Cameron Hamilton
Headlong by James Underwood

Fatal Games by Bob McElwain
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D. Henderson
Sticky Note
These two covers have the same signature, but the printed credits disagree about his first name, and I have been unable to resolve the issue.


[Kukalis], Romas [Brandt]

Kiinstler, Mort[on]

Pageant Books 00645
Pageant Books 01011

Pageant Books 01038

Lang, Gary (D.)

Pageant Books 00745

Mattelson, Marvin

Pageant Books 00825

Mattingly, David [B.] (1956-) US

Pageant Books 00637

McGinnis, Robert [Edward] (1926-) US

Pageant Books 01004

(1931-) US

Canadian/US

Eve's Rib by Bryn Chandler
She-Devil by Lois Horowitz

The Last Snow by Jon Messmann
Breathless by Kathryn Jensen
...Cradle and All by Fay Nedra Zachary
The Perseus Breed by Kevin Egan

Wildflower by Theresa DiBenedetto

Meers, Tony
Pageant Books 00063
Moll, Charles
Pageant Books 00725
Pageant Books 00727
Pageant Books 00986
credited as Charles Mole:
Pageant Books 00084 One Golden Hour by Maureen Reynolds
Nagaoka, Shusei (1936-2015) Japanese
Pageant Books 00688 Alien Death Fleet by Edward S. Hudson
Nicotra, Roseann
Pageant Books 00834
Parkinson, Keith (1958-2005) US
Pageant Books 00643
Richardson, Hiram
Pageant Books 00705
Pageant Books 00948
Pageant Books 01088
Romas
see Romas Kukalis
Sabin, Robert US
Pageant Books 01002
Schwinger, Larry <Laurence> (1941-)
Pageant Books 00669
Sizemore, Ted US
Pageant Books 00075
Pageant Books 00639
Spiak, Sharon
Pageant Books 00667
Pageant Books 00721
Pageant Books 00812
Pageant Books 01061
Voyajolu, Diana
Pageant Books 00079
Yeldham, Ray
Pageant Books 00730
Pageant Books 00838
Zorad, I.
credited to Alan Ayers
Pageant Books 00700

Summer Love Match by Marjorie McAneny
The Eye in the Stone by Allen L. Wold

Twilight's Key by Christina Robb
Fair as a Rose by Cynthia Sinclair

Desperado by Chassie L. West
Neena Gathering by Valerie Nieman Colander
Geneva Force by Joseph R. Rosenberger

Blackwood by B. J. Peverley
Ride for Vengeance by Geo. W. Proctor

The Promissory Note by Rebecca Ward
Love's Memories by Heidi Strasser

My Enemy, My Love by Mary Ann Taylor
Lovesong by Paula Williams

Passions of the Realm by Joan Balser

Two Hearts Too Wild by Lindsay Randall

The Burning Plains by Catherine Palmer

The Touchstone by Lynn Erickson

Deceive Me, Darling by Barbara Siddon
Partner for Life by Gina Wilkins

The Notorious Widow by Judy Christenberry

The Odyssey Project by Lawrence De Marino
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Appendix — special “series” with their own logos

‘/ 0‘11/
OMW

Golden Touch by Helen Mittermeyer
Always Amy by Billie Green

Summer Heat by Maura Seger

So Much Love by Dallas Schulze
Tempting Liza by Shirley Larson
Heat Lightning by Kathleen Eagle
Seventh Heaven by Lori Herter

R ’ﬁ"? :
The Prodigal Spinster by Joan Overfield
Golden Dolly by Lizbie Browne

The Runaway Countess by Leonora Woodbury
Maid of Honor by Stephanie Spearman

The Promissory Note by Rebecca Ward

The Journals of Lady X by Joan Overfield

The Magnificent Mirabelle by Lydia Lee

The Rushmoreland Rubies by Wynne Smith
The Notorious Widow by Judy Christenberry
Royal Conspiracy by Monette Cummings
The Scandalous Miss by Donna Bell

The Light-fingered Lady by Sheila Rabe

,«/wfﬁ%

e T IN T iR

Silver Eyes by Laurel Collins
Blue Fire by Emma Harrington
Golden Fury by Florence Moyer
Savage River by E. P. Murray
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